

Trevor Alexander 41 S. High Street, Suite 2600 Columbus, OH 43215 Direct Dial: 614.223.9363

Fax: 614.223.9330 talexander@beneschlaw.com

September 9, 2022

Ms. Barcy F. McNeal Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

Re: <u>In the Matter of the Application of Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp. for Approval of Alternative</u> Regulations, Case Nos. 20-1427-GA-ALT

Dear Ms. McNeal:

Pursuant to Paragraph 36(c)(4) of the Commission's Opinion and Order issued on September 8, 2021 ("Order"), in the above captioned case, on June 6, 2022 Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp. ("NEO") filed the update letter for this matter. That update letter included the annual revenue and expense information required by the Order. Also pursuant to the Order, that proposed rate would go into effect 90 days from the date of that filing unless Staff requested an extension of time.

On August 16, 2022 Staff filed a Review and Recommendation ("Staff Recommendation"). Staff found the Company's calculations were correct and had no recommendations or adjustments.

In light of the Order and the Staff Recommendation, NEO hereby files final tariffs with the new rates approved by Staff effective as of October 1, 2022. NEO will also file the new final tariffs in its tariff docket 89-8012-GA-TRF.

Very truly yours,

/s/ N. Trevor Alexander

Trevor Alexander

Counsel for Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.

#### NORTHEAST OHIO NATURAL GAS CORP. SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 53.5

# RULES, REGULATIONS AND RATES GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSPORTATION OF GAS

# INFRASTRUCTURE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT RIDER

# 58.5 Infrastructure Acquisition Adjustment

## **Applicability:**

Applicable to all Rate Schedules for Service to Customers.

### **Description:**

The Company has acquired the assets of the former Orwell – Trumbull Pipeline Company, LLC in order to continue to provide safe and reliable gas service, without interruption, to substantial parts of Northeast Ohio's distribution system. The infrastructure acquired was reviewed by the Commission in Case No. 19-1921-PL-ATR. The Commission found that the acquisition was reasonable and in the public interest

This Rider has been calculated in a manner consistent with the Company's approved rate case in Case No. 18-1720-GA-AIR. The adjustments, shown below, will be added to the service charges listed under each Rate Schedule and billed to customers beginning after the effective date of this tariff sheet as approved by the Commission. The charges listed below will continue until the Commission issues an Order approving any changes resulting from a case that re-establishes the Company's allowed revenue requirements.

| Rate: Cu                             | stomer Charge | Volumetric Charge |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| ]                                    | Per Month     | Per MCF           |
| Small General Service                | \$1.77        | \$0.171           |
| General Service – GS-1               | \$4.43        | \$0.1727          |
| General Service – GS-2 and           |               |                   |
| General Transportation Service       | \$8.87        | \$0.1727          |
| Large General Service And            |               |                   |
| Large General Transportation Service | \$26.60       | \$0.0701          |

Filed in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Entry dated September 8, 2021 Case No. 20-1427-GA-ALT, 89-8012-GA-TRF

Issued: September, 2022 Effective: For Bills Rendered on or after: October 1, 2022

Issued by
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.
Ken Oostman, President

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/9/2022 4:40:33 PM

in

Case No(s). 89-8012-GA-TRF, 20-1427-GA-ALT

Summary: Notice of Filing updated Tariff Sheet 53.5 electronically filed by Mr. N. Trevor Alexander on behalf of Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.